

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 10-16645

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF
CONSTITUTIONALLY RESERVED RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Garlitz Bell, LLP
Brian K. Garlitz (Application Pending)
3010 LBJ Freeway, Suite 990
Dallas, Texas 75234
Telephone: 214.736.7168
brian@garlitzbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS.....2

 A. Standard for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....2

 B. Standard for a Facial Challenge to a Statute's Constitutionality.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Injunction of SB 1070 Section 2(B) (A.R.S. § 11-1051(B)) is Improper Because the District Court Failed to Apply the Proper Standard for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction After It Improperly Interpreted Section 2(B).....4

 B. The District Court Failed to Apply the Proper Standard for a Facial Challenge to the Constitutionality of SB 1070 Section 2(B) (A.R.S. § 11-1051(B)).....7

 C. The District Court Failed to Apply the Proper Standard for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction Because SB 1070 Section 5(C) (A.R.S. § 13-2928(C)) Does Not Regulate in a Federally Occupied Field.....8

 D. The District Court Failed to Find the United States Met its Facial Challenge Burden to the Constitutionality of SB 1070 Section 5(C) (A.R.S. § 13-2928(C)).....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horesemen's Found., 637 P.2d 1053 (Ariz. 1981).....6

California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co., 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....7

Chicanos Por La Causa v. Napolitano (Chicanos Por La Causa I), 544 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008).....2

Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano, 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

Ctr. For Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep't, 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....6

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....3, 9

Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc., 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....3

Nat'l Ctr. For Immigrants' Rights, Inc. v. INS, 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....10

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....7

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....4, 7, 12

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....4

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 129 U.S. 365 (2008).....2

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(4).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(2).....	11
A.R.S § 11-1051(B).....	1
A.R.S. § 13-1509.....	1
A.R.S. § 13-2928(C).....	1
A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5).....	1
Paul Singer, "Members Offered Many Bills but Passed Few," Roll Call, Dec. 1, 2008, http://www.rollcall.com/issues/54_61/news/30466-1.html	11
